Introduced by: Public Works/

Education Committee

Date: Action: 05/19/92 Failed

Vote:

12 No 3 Yes

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 92-61

AFFIRMING THE CONCEPT OF DESIGNATING A D.E.C. APPROVED CENTRALLY LOCATED SEPTIC WASTE AND SEWAGE SLUDGE DUMP SITES TO SERVICE THE KENAI RENINSULA BOROUGH AREA FOR SEPTIC WASTE

- WHEREAS, many local residents are concerned about ground water resources being contaminated and air quality reduced by several proposed and existing septic and sewage sludge dump sites located throughout the Kenai Peninsula Borough; and
- WHEREAS, continued population growth will create additional concentrations of septic wastes and sewage sludge at the existing privately owned sewage sludge sites; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Economic Development District has the ability to help pursue Federal matching funds to help finance D.E.C. approved septic waste and sewage sludge dump site; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough owns approximately 640 acres south of Soldotna for the purpose of a centrally located solid waste facility that could also handle a centrally located septic waste site; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly desires to establish D.E.C. approved centrally located septic waste and sewage sludge dump sites and not renew permits on existing or proposed dump sites within the Central Peninsula area; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly needs to locate and identify other populated areas of the borough that would have a need for similar septic waste sites; and
- WHEREAS, passage of this resolution is desired before extensive work is accomplished towards the enabling ordinance required to designate, design, conduct soils testing, and construct a D.E.C. approved Central Peninsula septic waste and sewage sludge site;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. The KPB Assembly would request the KPB Public Works Department to obtain information on the feasibility of designating one location in the Central Peninsula

area to service that area as a septic waste site.

- Section 2. That the KPB Assembly would request the KPB Public Works Department to obtain information on the feasibility of designating an appropriate similar site for the South and East Peninsula as the need arises in those areas.
- Section 3. That the Kenai Peninsula Economic Development District be requested to help pursue matching funds for these sites.
- Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 1992.

Betty J. Assembly Presiden

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Vaughan, Borough Clerk

By: Develop Inte

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska